

17-1993 (L)

17-2107, 17-2111 (XAP)

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, THE CITY OF NEW YORK

Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE, THE STATES OF LOUISIANA, ARKANSAS,
AND THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, BY AND THROUGH
GOVERNOR MATTHEW G. BEVIN, IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT/CROSS APPELLANT, UNITED PARCEL SERVICE**

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For The Southern District of New York
Case No. 15-cv-1136

[counsel listed on inside cover]

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
ARKANSAS ATTORNEY
GENERAL

Nicholas Bronni
Deputy Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
323 Center St.
Little Rock, AR 72201
nicholas.bronni@arkansasag.gov
(501) 682-8090

JEFF LANDRY
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF LOUISIANA

Elizabeth B. Murrill
Solicitor General
Patricia H. Wilton
Deputy Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 94005
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70084-9005
murrille@ag.louisiana.gov
wiltonp@ag.louisiana.gov
(225)326-6766

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICI.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. THE PENALTY AWARD OF \$237.6 MILLION
 IS SO EXCESSIVE IT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....2

 A. The Penalties Amount to a Taking of Property Without Due
 Process.....2

 B. The Penalties Amount to Excessive Fines.....6

 II. THE RULING HAS ALARMING DISCRIMINATION
 AND EQUAL PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS.....8

CONCLUSION.....9

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559, 562 (1996).....	3,4,5,6
<i>Parker v. Time Entm't Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 13, 22 (2d Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408, 418 (2003).....	3,4
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321, 334 (1998).....	6,7,8
<i>Von Hofe v. United States</i> , 492 F. 3d 175, 189 (2d Cir. 2007).....	4,6,7

Statutes

42 U.S.C. 1981.....	8,9
49 U.S.C. § 1401(a).....	8,9
